
Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Friday, 19th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster 
Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting 
in relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions  

(a) Proposed waste processing requirements and 
specification for services delivered by Global 
Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited  

(Pages 9 - 64)

5. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered under 
this heading where, by reason of special circumstances to 
be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair of the meeting is of the 
opinion that the item should be considered at the meeting as 
a matter of urgency. Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's intention 
to raise a matter under this heading.

6. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 8 March 2016 at 2pm at the County 
Hall, Preston

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
Mrs S Charles
D Clifford
B Dawson
G Dowding
G Driver

M Green
S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
N Penney
L Beavers

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers replaced County Councillor Alyson Barnes 
for this meeting.

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following reports on decisions due to be taken by 
Cabinet.

a.  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council - Year Ended 
31 March 2015

The Committee considered a report setting out the External Auditor's Annual 
Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council for the year ended 31 March 2015.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

The report summarised the key findings arising from the work that the County 
Council's External Auditor, Grant Thornton, had undertaken for that year and 
which had been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan of April 2015.

It was noted that the Annual Audit Letter had been considered by the County 
Council's Audit and Governance Committee on 25 January 2016.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or alternative recommendations be made.

b.  Lancashire County Council Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy 2016/17

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the proposed Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy for 2016/17 and which included the County 
Council's borrowing and investment strategies, the updated strategy on the use of 
financial derivatives and the new proposed minimum revenue provision policy, 
together with the treasury management prudential indicators.

It was noted that approval of the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy was 
a matter reserved to Full Council. 

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or alternative recommendations be made.

c.  Property Strategy - Consultation Process

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the proposed timescale 
for completion of a property review. It was noted that the review was being 
undertaken to achieve a sustainable long term reduction in the County Council's 
corporate property portfolio to align with the aspirations of the draft Corporate 
Strategy and to enable the future delivery of public facing services through a 
range of multi-functional Neighbourhood Centres. 

It was confirmed that a letter had been sent to public sector partners, and that 
extensive engagement with County Councillors would continue.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or alternative recommendations be made.

d.  Libraries (Stage 1) - Consultation Responses

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the responses received 
following the first stage of the Library Service consultation, considering service 

Page 2



3

design, need and use. It was confirmed that the responses would be used to 
inform the service design for the future. It was also noted that the Council's "Have 
Your Say" internet pages invited interested parties to express an interest in taking 
over the management of specific buildings or services, and that this offer was 
currently open until 27 March 2016.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or alternative recommendations be made.

e.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to 
Cabinet

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the requirement for 
Cabinet to review, on an annual basis, the use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and set the policy.

It was noted that RIPA provided a framework for certain public bodies, including 
local authorities, to use covert surveillance to gather information about individuals 
without their knowledge for the purposes of undertaking statutory functions in 
connection with the prevention or detection of crime.

It was noted that local authorities were subject to regular inspections on their use 
of RIPA from the Office for Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) and that local 
authorities were also subject to a reporting requirement to an appropriate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

It was further noted that in Lancashire, covert surveillance was used infrequently 
and only in connection with Trading Standards activities. 

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or alternative recommendations be made.

5.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a.  Social Value Policy and Framework

The Committee considered a report setting out details of a draft Social Value 
Policy and Framework which set out the legal context for social value and the 
proposed approach for the County Council to deliver social value through its 
commissioning and procurement activities. It was noted that the aim of the policy 
was not to alter the commissioning and procurement processes, but to ensure 
that the County Council gives consideration to the wider impact of the service's 

Page 3



4

delivery in line with the requirements of the Public Services (Social Value) Act 
2012. The policy would enable the County Council to demonstrate more 
effectively how the choice of a supplier through a tendering process not only 
provided the most economically advantageous service, but one which also 
secured wider benefits for the community.

It was noted that the implications for suppliers column under the objectives in the 
report were examples, and that other factors, such as tacking aggressive tax 
avoidance, could be included. 

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted, and that no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

b.  Determination of Relevant Area for Consultation
[...]
mmittee considered a report which detailed that providers appointed to 
the County Council's home care framework had not received a rate increase 
since April 2014, due to the intention to undertake a procurement exercise to 
establish a new framework with effect from 2016. It was reported that a review of 
budgetary constraints and market conditions indicated that rate increases should 
be applied in accordance with existing contract terms and conditions, taking into 
account the requirements of the Care Act 2014 and the statutory guidance issued 
thereunder. It was therefore proposed that a rate increase should be 
implemented as set out in the report.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services be noted, and that no additional 
comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

f.  Resident Parking Schemes - Administration and Charges

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the administration 
process and charges relating to resident parking schemes in Lancashire. It was 
reported that, following a review of the administration and charges relating to 
residents parking schemes, a number of changes were proposed to establish a 
more integrated and uniform management and charging regime, initially in the 7 
areas administered by the County Council.

It was noted that it was intended that discussion would take place with district 
councils where schemes were administered by them, although there had been no 
firm outcomes from this at this stage. It was recognised that local elected 
members would need to be informed of any proposals affecting their areas.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

g.  Proposed Cycle Tracks, Ringway, Corporation Street and Fleet 
Street, Preston

The Committee considered a report setting out details of proposals, and the 
results of public consultation, to develop off-carriageway cycle facilities around 
the junction of Ringway, Corporation Street and Fleet Street, Preston. It was 
reported that the provision of such facilities at this major junction would assist in 

Page 5



6

encouraging cycling within Preston city centre. The total cost of the proposals 
was £12,900. The proposals would be funded jointly from the County Council's 
2014/15 Road Safety Allocation at a cost of £2,900 and Section106 funding from 
Preston City Council totalling £10,000. 

It was confirmed that full consideration had been given to both pedestrians and 
cyclists in designing the scheme.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

h.  Proposed Preston Bus Station and On-Street Parking Charges

The Committee considered a report setting out details of a review of the Preston 
bus station car park pay and display charges and permit charges, Preston on-
street pay and display charges and Lancaster on-street pay and display charges, 
as a result of which, a number of recommendations were being made.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

6.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 8 March 2016 at 2pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster 
Room, County Hall, Preston.

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

9.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

Page 6



7

a.  Amendment to the Award of Framework Contracts for the Servicing, 
Repair and Maintenance of Mechanical and Electrical Equipment

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.) 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed amendment to the Award of 
Framework Contracts for the Servicing, Repair and Maintenance of Mechanical 
and Electrical Equipment 

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted, and that no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

b.  Approval to Award Contracts for Advocacy Services (Countywide)

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.) 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed award of contracts for 
Advocacy Services (Countywide). 

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services be noted, and that no additional 
comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

c.  Proposal to Charge for Membership of Trading Standards Safe 
Trader Scheme

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.) 

The Committee considered a report on the proposal to charge for membership of 
Trading Standards Safe Trader Scheme. 

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing be noted, and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

d.  Children's Social Care Referral and Assessment Service Framework

Page 7



8

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.) 

The Committee considered a report on a proposed Children's Social Care 
Referral and Assessment Service Framework. 

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted, and that no additional 
comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 8



Report to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services
Report submitted by: Head of Service - Waste Management
Date: 19 February 2016

Part I - Item No

Electoral Division affected:
South Ribble
Wyre

Proposed waste processing requirements and specification for services 
delivered by Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Steve Scott, 01772 533755, Head of Service - Waste Management, 
steve.scott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

As part of its budget strategy Lancashire County Council, in November 2015, adopted a 
number of policies in relation to the processing of waste through its waste recovery 
parks at Farington and Thornton, and the County Council owned company that 
operates them, Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Ltd (GRLOL).

The waste management service has reviewed options and made recommendations in 
relation to delivery of these policies, which are provided in detail in Appendix 'A'. In line 
with the budget policies already approved, the proposals detailed within the report will 
result in significant changes to the waste processing operations conducted at the waste 
recovery parks and reductions in the services provided to the County Council by 
GRLOL.

The service changes will provide the lowest cost, lowest risk operation to the County 
Council which it is considered can be delivered within the prescribed revenue budget; 
delivering a revenue saving of £8.5m per annum on current operations.

Early delivery of the service changes is likely to save £5m - £8m of allocated 
transitional reserve over the financial years 2016-17 and 2017-18.

The nature of the proposed service changes are such that there will be the requirement 
for GRLOL to significantly transform the Company resulting in what is anticipated to be 
in excess of 250 job losses.

The services provided by GRLOL are done so under a Service Level Agreement. A 
revised Service Level Agreement, reflecting the revised services detailed in this report 
is attached for approval at Appendix 'B'.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a

mailto:steve.scott@lancashire.gov.uk


- 2 -

Given the complexity of the changes required to be delivered to both operational 
processes and in transformation of the Company, and to provide flexibility and 
efficiency in adapting to any circumstances that may occur during these changes, it 
is recommended that authority to make minor amendments to the SLA be delegated 
to the Head of Service - Waste Management; subject always to the premise that any 
amendments do not fundamentally alter the basis of the SLA.

It should be noted that the service changes proposed do not impact on the County 
Council's ability to process recyclables or compost garden waste collected from 
households.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and they provisions of Standing Order 27(1) 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services is asked to 
approve:

1. The proposed waste processing requirements and specification for services 
to be provided by GRLOL as set out in the report and Appendix 'A', and the 
associated Service Level Agreement attached at Appendix 'B'.

2. That authority to make minor amendments to the Service Level Agreement is 
delegated to the Head of Service – Waste Management. 

Background and Advice 

As part of its consideration of budget options Lancashire County Council, on the 26 
November 2015, adopted the following policy position in relation to the Council's 
waste company, Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited (GRLOL) and 
processing operations delivered at the Farington and Thornton Waste Recovery 
Parks ("the WRPs"):

1. To reduce processing activities and associated costs within 
the Farington and Thornton waste recovery parks, where these 
processes are uneconomic relative to available alternative 
disposal options.

2. In ceasing processing activities any related plant and 
equipment will be 'mothballed' and maintained to take advantage 
of future market opportunities.

3. Cease composting of co‐mingled food and garden waste. 
Advise waste collection authorities that in future the council will 
only provide facilities for composting green waste that does not 
include food.

Page 10



- 3 -

4. Downsize the council's waste company through a 
transformation and restructuring exercise.

5. Cease the Environmental Education service (includ
[...]
nt as part of the changes to residual 
waste and garden waste treatment will be protected and preserved by the Company 
as part of its service to the County Council.

Co-mingled and source separated dry recyclables

Co-mingled and source separated dry recyclables are the recyclables (i.e. glass, 
cans, plastic, cardboard etc.) collected from households. These are processed 
through the Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) at Farington WRP.

Recycling at home provides the most significant contribution to recycling in 
Lancashire and it is critical that adequate facilities are provided to maintain this 
service to householders. Whilst there is an ongoing need to ensure that the existing 

Page 12



- 5 -

MRF operation remains cost effective by comparison to other processing options, it 
is not intended that any changes be made to the existing MRF operation.

Soft Services

Under the existing SLA the Company carries out additional 'soft' services on behalf 
of the County Council which include an environmental education service, adult and 
community programme, waste minimisation programme, community sector 
development programme and communications and community liaison programme 
which will be ceased under the new service arrangements.

The nature of the changes to treatment processes and the soft services provided by 
the Company will require a major transformation of the Company and its operating 
structure. The Company will be required to make in excess of 250 redundancies in 
order to deliver this transformation. Once informed of the service the County Council 
requires it to deliver, the Company will agree a costed structure with the County 
Council to establish a budget which will form the basis of its operating charge to the 
County Council for the forthcoming financial year.

In order to facilitate these proposals and instruct the Company of the service 
changes, a revised SLA, to apply from 1 April 2016, is included at Appendix 'B'. The 
Cabinet Member for Envir
[...]
e expensive alternatives. 

As both client and shareholder of GRLOL, the Company transformation provides risk 
to the County Council in both financial and operational areas; and there are key 
personnel issues associated with a transformation of this scale and nature. It is 
intended to mitigate these risks by ensuring that the transformation and operational 
changes are dealt with expeditiously by the Company and delivered at the earliest 
opportunity. 

Page 14



- 7 -

Human Resources

County Council officers have been working with the Company to support its 
transition, including providing HR and legal support. With the County Council's 
assistance, the Company has also put in place an employee support programme 
which was launched at the beginning of January.  Services include practical 
workshops, careers service, technical support centres and emotional support.  
Emotional support can be accessed via the Company's occupational health team or 
from the employee support service delivered by the County Council. 

Equality Analysis

An Equality Analysis in relation to Waste PFI was undertaken and presented to the 
Cabinet on 26 November 2015 as part of its consideration of the budget proposals.  

The Equality Analysis can be viewed at:  
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=1428&RPID=8214378&sch=d
oc&cat=13868&path=13868

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A N/A  N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 15

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=1428&RPID=8214378&sch=doc&cat=13868&path=13868
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=1428&RPID=8214378&sch=doc&cat=13868&path=13868


Page 16



Appendix A

Waste Management
Recommendations in relation to the delivery of budget policy decision (046 
Waste PFI) 

Report to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural 
Services - February 2016

Page 17



Recommendations in relation to the delivery of budget policy decision (046 Waste PFI) - February 2016

• 2 •

Executive Summary
Having conducted a financial review of its statutory requirements in respect of waste 
treatment and disposal operations Lancashire County Council, at its cabinet meeting 
of 26 November 2015, adopted a number of policies in order to reduce the cost of the 
provision of waste services. This report provides the recommendations of the waste 
management service in relation to the delivery of the approved policies. The 
recommendations are summarised at Section 7.0.

The recommendation in relation to residual waste is to cease the treatment processes 
employed at Farington and Thornton Waste Recovery Parks (WRPs) and provide 
transfer arrangements for residual waste instead. Alternative processing arrangements 
will be sought through a formal procurement exercise with the intention of finding a 
cost effective third party outlet for unprocessed waste and maximising diversion from 
landfill. 

In accordance with the approved policy the in-vessel composting facility for co-mingled 
garden and food waste at Thornton WRP is to close with immediate effect and that the 
composting facility at Farington WRP is to close on 31st March 2016. A separate 
windrow contract will be procured to compost 'garden only' waste. Facilities will be 
provided to waste collection authorities for the processing of garden waste only which 
will require engagement with seven district councils in respect of their collection 
options.

It is recommended that the operation of the Materials Recovery Facility at Farington 
WRP be continued.

Redundant processing equipment and other assets will be protected and preserved 
whilst market options are assessed and such that they could be re-introduced into 
service should future opportunity present itself.  

In order to maintain efficient operations, protect the Council's interests as both client 
and shareholder of the company, and to maximise the financial benefit of the 
proposals, it is recommended that Council requests that the Company appoints a new 
structure agreed with the Council, based on the revised service requirements, at the 
earliest opportunity; and delivers the transformation of the Company as soon as 
possible. 

All of the 'soft' services carried out by the Company are to be ceased on 31st March 
2016 or as soon thereafter as is practicable, giving consideration to any formal 
processes that the Company must follow and allowing suitable time for the planned 
cessation of services so to minimise impacts on service users. These comprise the 
Environmental Education Service, Adult and Community Programme, Waste 
Minimisation Programme, Community Sector Development Programme and 
Communications and Community Liaison Programme. 

Page 18



Recommendations in relation to the delivery of budget policy decision (046 Waste PFI) - February 2016

• 3 •

These proposals will bring forward the Council's waste service budget reduction 
timescale and reduce reliance on allocated reserves during the forthcoming two 
financial years. Whilst delivery of savings in 2016-17 will be dependent upon when 
elements of the service transition are completed, it is anticipated that a reduction in 
spend of allocated transitional reserve in the region of £5m - £8m can be achieved 
over the two year period. The proposals will also provide a reliable cost base against 
which to assess other options and short term opportunities. 

A separate exercise has been identified to assess the marketability of the Council's 
assets and a longer term strategy for the provision of waste services which can run 
alongside the delivery of these operational and company changes.

It is considered that the implementation of the policies adopted in November 2015 and 
the recommendations in this report will secure waste operations at the lowest 
guaranteed cost and with least risk to the Council. The resulting operations will also 
provide a catalyst for establishing a new long term strate
[...]
ity to manage operations how it wishes and respond to future legislative 
and policy changes as well as the prevailing financial concerns. Owning the assets 
outright gives the Council a secure footing in planning a long term strategy and being 
able to test whether the market can deliver a better position at an acceptable cost.

The purpose of protecting and preserving the process equipment and any redundant 
assets is that it may ultimately be of benefit in acquiring a long term solution and in 
marketing the facilities. 

A separate project team has been established to investigate the market testing and 
procurement options and the waste management group is working with the team to 
explore potential opportunities.

7.0 Summary and recommendations

It is imperative that the Council reduces the cost of managing the waste generated in 
Lancashire. The budget policy decision taken seeks to reduce the Council's spend on 
waste services by £8.5m as a result of changes to operations and processes 
employed at the two waste recovery parks, and by transformation of the Council's 
waste company, GRLOL.

It is considered that the recommendations within this report are the only viable way of 
achieving the prescribed cost reduction. It is anticipated that the service changes can 
be delivered with minimal environmental impact although it should be recognised that 
there is the possibility of some increased landfilling of residual waste, at least in the 
short term. However, as already happens for outputs from the MBT process, officers 
will seek to establish alternative arrangements for treatment and processing of 
residual waste in order to maximise its diversion from landfill. 

Early delivery of the budget savings will reduce the Council's reliance on allocated 
transitional reserves in the 2016-17 and 2017-18 financial years. Whilst delivery of 
savings in 2016-17 will be dependent upon when elements of the service transition are 
completed, it is anticipated that a red
[...]
ng levels, 

offtake arrangements, maintenance requirements etc. 

1.8 Should the Company consider that a deficit may occur in any financial 

year a request must be presented to the Board of Directors for an 

adjustment of the Fees, detailing the reasons for the anticipated 

overspend and the implications should the Fees not be adjusted. The 

Board of Directors will need to submit an application for an increase 

in the Fees to the relevant County Council Cabinet Member who may, 

or may not, agree to adjust the Fees.

2. Pass-through Costs and Income
2.1 Any routine costs incurred by the Company in the normal course of 

delivering the Services in addition to the Fees will be met by the County 

Council ("Pass-through Costs"). Such costs may include:

 Transport

 Utilities

 Process Residue Offtake

 Hazardous Waste

 Rates and Taxes

2.2 The Company shall agree the nature of all Pass-through Costs with the 

County Council. For the avoidance of doubt the Company shall not incur 

additional Pass-through Costs to those agreed nor enter into any third 

party contracts that may result in Pass-through Costs; without the 

approval of the County Council.

Page 62



Appendix B

29

2.3 Income for products produced by the Facilities such as recyclable 

materials and green waste compost, or any other income not otherwise 

accounted for in the agreed annual operating cost, shall be re-paid to the 

County Council as such income is received by the Company.

2.4 Pass-through Costs payment and income repayment shall be made 

through a combined monthly invoice.   

Page 63



Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016
	4a Proposed waste processing requirements and specification for services delivered by Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 19th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
Mrs S Charles
B Dawson
G Dowding
G Driver
K Ellard

M Green
C Henig
J Oakes
N Penney
J Shedwick

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor A Barnes.

County Councillors C Henig, K Ellard and J Shedwick replaced County 
Councillors D Clifford, S Holgate and D O'Toole respectively at this meeting.
 
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

County Councillors A Atkinson, D Borrow and J Oakes declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 4a (Proposed waste processing requirements and 
specification for services delivered by Global Renewables Lancashire Operations 
Limited) as they were Company directors. 

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following report on a key decision due to be taken 
by an individual cabinet member.

a.  Proposed waste processing requirements and specification for 
services delivered by Global Renewables Lancashire Operations 
Limited



2

The Committee considered a report on proposed waste processing requirements 
and specification for services delivered by Global Renewables Lancashire 
Operations Limited (GRLOL).

It was reported that following the County Council's decision in November 2015 to 
adopt a number of policies in relation to the processing of waste through its waste 
recovery parks at Farington and Thornton, the waste management service had 
reviewed options and made recommendations in relation to the delivery of these 
policies.  Members were informed that the proposals would result in significant 
changes to the waste processing operations conducted at the waste recovery 
parks, and reductions in the services provided to the County Council by GRLOL. 
However, the proposed changes would not impact on the County Council's ability 
to process recyclables or compost garden waste collected from households.

It was noted that the service changes would provide the lowest cost, lowest risk 
operation to the County Council which it was considered could be delivered within 
the prescribed revenue budget; delivering a revenue saving of £8.5m per annum 
on current operations.  It was also noted that early delivery of the service 
changes was likely to save £5m - £8m of allocated transitional reserve over the 
financial years 2016-17 and 2017-18.

The nature of the proposed service changes was that there would be the 
requirement for GRLOL to significantly transform the Company resulting in 
excess of 250 job losses.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services be noted, and that no 
additional comments or alternative recommendations be made.

5.  Urgent Business

None.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 8 March 2016 at 
2.00 p.m at County Hall, Preston. 

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


